assets 21  --  --  --  --  14,846,676  14,846,697

Financial liabilities

Due to related

parties --  --  --  --  --  270,980  270,980

Payables and

accrued expenses --  --  --  --  --  59,876  59,876

Total financial

liabilities   330,856  330,856

Total profit

sensitivity gap 21  --  --  --  --  14,515,820  14,515,841

AL WATANI FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2024

- 33 -

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk of unfavorable changes in the fair values of equities as a result of changes

in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual shares. The unit holders’ net assets price

risk exposure arises from the Fund’s investments in unit holders’ equity securities.

The sensitivity of the income on the assumed changes in the market prices of investment securities at

fair value through profit or loss  on the  statement of  profit or loss and other comprehensive income

is set out below:

Change

in market price

Effect on the statement of

profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

31 December 2024 +5%  298,183
-5%  (298,183)

31 December 2023 +5%  705,267
-5%  (705,267)

Concentration of equity price risk

The following table analyses the Fund’s concentration of unit holders equity price risk in the Fund’s

equity portfolio by geographical distribution (based on counterparties’ place of primary listing or, if

not listed, place of domicile).

December 31,

2024

December 31,

2023

% of equity

securities

% of equity

securities

State of Qatar 100%  100%

 100%  100%

The following table analyses the Fund’s concentration of securities price risk in the Fund’s

investments by industrial distribution:

 2024  2023